

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

STEVE KRAMER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-73-SM-TSM

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. The New Hampshire Robocalls.....	2
II. The Creation and Attempted Obfuscation of the New Hampshire Robocalls.....	4
III. Defendants’ Pattern of Misconduct.....	7
IV. The League of Women Voters’ Mitigation Efforts.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Show That Defendants Violated Section 11(b) of the VRA.....	10
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Show That Defendants Violated the TCPA.....	15
C. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	17
1. Plaintiffs are likely to show that Defendants violated RSA 664:14-b.....	17
2. Plaintiffs are likely to show that Defendants violated RSA 664:14-a.....	18
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	20
III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES WEIGH IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR.....	22
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	11
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Ariz. Republican Party</i> , No. 16 Civ. 03752, 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016)	20, 21
<i>Arlene Ocasio v. Comision Estatal de Elecciones</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 478 (D.P.R. 2020).....	20
<i>Borinquen Biscuit Corp. v. M.V. Trading Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) (plurality opinion)	22
<i>Colon-Marrero v. Conty-Perez</i> , 703 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Harnett</i> , 731 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Daschle v. Thune</i> , No. 4:04-cv-4177 (D.S.D. Nov. 2, 2004).....	12, 14
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Jackson v. Riddel</i> , 476 F. Supp. 849 (N.D. Miss. 1979).....	11
<i>Jones v. Montachusets Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , No. 22-1569, 2023 WL 9233970 (1st Cir. Nov. 30, 2023).....	16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Pub. Interest Legal Found.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Servs. USA Inc.</i> , 55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022).....	17

Nat'l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... *passim*

Nat'l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
661 F. Supp. 3d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 11, 13, 14, 23

O'Brien v. N.H. Democratic Party,
166 N.H. 138 (2014) 19

Park Univ. Enters., Inc. v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, PA,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Kan. 2004), *aff'd*, 442 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2006) 24

Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.,
545 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) 24

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 1

Smith v. Meese,
821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987) 14

State v. Bergen,
141 N.H. 61 (1996) 18

State v. Hall,
148 N.H. 394 (2002) 18

TikTok Inc. v. Trump,
490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020) 23

United States v. Nguyen,
673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012) 12

Univ. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Lous Fusz Auto. Network, Inc.,
401 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2005) 24

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 23

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 22

Williams v. Salerno,
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)15
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)11, 21, 22
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 626:218
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 664:14-a *passim*
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 664:14-b *passim*

Other Authorities

47 C.F.R. § 64.120015, 16
House Committee on Election Law, Public Hearing on HB 332 (N.H. Feb. 4,
2003) (Statement of Representative Paul Spiess, Prime Sponsor of HB 332).....19
Voting Rights, Part 1: Hearings on S. 1564 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,
89th Cong. 16 (1965)11
